
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 23 April 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  SOCIAL HOUSING DECARBONISATION FUND GRANT ACCEPTANCE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 10 

6.  HOUSING POLICIES  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

11 - 74 

7.  UPDATE ON ZERO LITTER AND LAUNCH OF LOVE YOUR 
NEIGHBOURHOOD  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Community and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 

75 - 112 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

113 - 136 

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

10.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - SITE PURCHASE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

137 - 150 

11.  RENEWAL OF MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE LICENCE 
AGREEMENT  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

151 - 154 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



37 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 26 MARCH 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, N J Rushton, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and P Moult  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Ms K Hiller and Mr T Devonshire 
 

98. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor K Merrie. 
 

99. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

100. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

101. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

102. NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE COMMUNITY HEALTH WELLBEING PLAN 2023-
2026 
 
The Community and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The North West Leicestershire Community Health and Wellbeing Plan be adopted. 
2. The Council to be a key partner in the delivery of the North West Leicestershire 

Community Health and Wellbeing Plan be agreed. 
 
Reason for decision: The Integrated Care Board is taking a whole systems approach to 
improving the health of local residents, and the Council is a key partner in supporting the 
delivery of this at a local/neighbourhood level. 
 
Due to the nature of the services it delivers, the Council can impact health positively 
through areas such as housing, customer services, planning policy, air quality, physical 
activity, signposting, and safeguarding, for example. 
 
In addition, the Council works with and understands the needs of its residents and is best 
placed to support with behaviour change as well as being well connected with local 

3

Agenda Item 4.



38 
 

Chairman’s initials 

organisations and having a good knowledge of the local area, both of which will help to 
inform and deliver the plan. 
 

103. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed the application for external grant funding and hoped that it was 
successful. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor N Rushton, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at Appendix 1 be 
noted. 

2. The recommendations made by the Working Party at its meeting on 13 February 
2024 be approved. 

3. That if the grant funding application for external funding for the 125 year 
anniversary of Coalville Park celebration was successful, authority to accept and 
spend this grant be approved.  

 
Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

104. 2023/24 QUARTER 3 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The forecasted overspend on the Housing Revenue Account for 2023/24 of £94K, 
based on the Quarter 3 information, be noted. 

2. The revised Housing Capital forecast detailed in appendix 2 be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: to update Cabinet on Quarter 3 financial monitoring. 
 

105. 2023/24 QUARTER 3 GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The forecasted overspend on the General Fund for 2023/24 of £333k based on 
Quarter 3 information be noted. 

2. The Special Expense forecast outturn figure for 2023/24 based on the Quarter 3 
information be noted. 

3. The supplementary estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are below £100k and 
are externally funded be noted. 

4. The supplementary estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are above £100k and 
are externally funded be approved. 

5. All supplementary estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which require Council funding 
be approved. 

4



39 
 

Chairman’s initials 

6. The supplementary estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are above £250k and 
are externally funded be noted. 

7. The revised General Fund Capital Programme detailed in Appendix 5 be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision: To update Cabinet on the Quarter 3 financial monitoring and 
request approval for supplementary estimates as detailed in the recommendations above. 
 

106. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

107. AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE COMMUNAL CLEANING 
OF HOUSING SITES 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: The level of expenditure on the proposed contract exceeds the 
authority level in the Scheme of delegation. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.08 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

SOCIAL HOUSING DECARBONISATION FUND GRANT 
ACCEPTANCE 
 

Presented by Councillor Andrew Woodman 
Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Government Guidance Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The Council has allocated an additional £2.767 million to zero 
carbon initiatives, surpassing the initially approved £2.5 
million, which requires further approval as outlined in the 
Council’s Constitution. This will be considered at the Council 
meeting scheduled for 7 May 2024.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Council is required to enter into a grant funding 
agreement in order to accept the grant. The grant funding 
agreement contains monitoring, reporting and assurance 
requirements that the Council will have to comply with.  Legal 
advice has been sought and provided on the obligations 
contained within the agreement. The Contract Procedure 
Rules requires Cabinet authority to enter into an agreement 
of this value. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The grant award will be delivered through existing procured 
resources and external resources to supplement the in-house 
team. These costs will be borne by the grant payment.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with details of the grant award from 
Government in respect of the Social Housing Decarbonisation 
Fund and for Cabinet to approve acceptance of the grant. 
 

Reason for Decision To gain Cabinet approval to the Grant acceptance in line with 
the Constitution and Contract Procurement rules. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

Yes 

7

Agenda Item 5.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/social-housing-decarbonisation-fund-wave-22


 

1. ACCEPTS THE GRANT OF UP TO £2,767,287.35 FROM 
WAVE 2.2 SOCIAL HOUSING DECARBONSIATION FUND 
FROM GOVERNMENT AND AUTHORISES THE COUNCIL 
TO ENTER INTO ALL NECESSARY AGREEMENTS TO 
RECEIVE THE GRANT,SUBJECT TO COUNCIL 
AGREEING RECOMMENDATION 2 BELOW 
 
2. RECOMMENDS THAT COUNCIL AMEND THE HOUSING 
REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
CARBON ZERO ELEMENT AS SET OUT IN SECTION 2 OF 
THIS REPORT. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of the Government’s approach to improving energy performance in Social 

Homes, it committed to a £3.8bn Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) over a 
10-year period as part of its pathway to Net Zero 2050. The SHDF aims to deliver 
warm, energy-efficient homes, reduce carbon emissions and fuel bills, tackle fuel 
poverty, and support green jobs. 

 
1.2 The Council submitted a bid to the fund in January of this year for a maximum value of 

£2,767,287.35. Officers were informed in late March that the Council had been 
successful with the bid. The grant offers up to 50% match funding to improve the 
Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) ratings of the Council’s Council homes by a 
fabric first approach.  

 
1.3 The funding is a single year allocation and must be spent by 31 March 2025 (although 

the programme runs for two years enabling the Co
[...]


Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes/No 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None directly 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Cabinet approval for the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy, Compensation Policy, Decant Policy and Repairs 
Policy as well as the deletion of the Rechargeable 
Repairs Policy. To agree related changes to fees and 
charges. 
 

Reason for Decision To agree amendments to the Council’s policies as set out 
above. 
 

Yes 

11

Agenda Item 6.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2525/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Apr-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2525/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Apr-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2525/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Apr-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2525/Printed%20minutes%2004th-Apr-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2525/Printed%20minutes%2004th-Apr-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2525/Printed%20minutes%2004th-Apr-2024%2018.30%20Community%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. APPROVES THE FOLLOWING POLICES 
 

i. THE REVISED ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
ii. THE REVISED COMPENSATION POLICY 

iii. THE REVISED DECANT POLICY 
iv. THE REVISED REPAIRS POLICY 
v. THE WITHDRAWAL OF THE RECHARGABLE 

REPAIRS POLICY 
2. APPROVES THE CHANGES TO THE FEES AND 

CHARGES SCHEDULE OF £40 ON TOP OF THE 
PREVAILING SCHEDULE OF RATES IN USE AT 
THE TIME OF THE REPAIR 

3. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE HEAD OF 
HOUSING IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER TO MAKE MINOR 
AMENDMENTS TO THE POLICIES AS REQUIRED 
TO ADDRESS CHANGES IN NATIONAL POLICY 
AND LOCAL PRIORITIES. 

 
 

 
1.0 BAC
[...]
 POLICY 

 
4.1 The Repairs Policy sets out how the Council prioritises and carries out its day-to-day 

repairs. Several changes are proposed as well as the consolidation of other policies. 
Key changes include: 

 

 Updating the repairs response time and, at the same time, increasing the 
proportion of jobs which will be given an appointment at the time of reporting. 

 Clarifying how the Council will manage with jobs that need to be inspected prior 
to repairs being raised. 

 Consolidating the approach to recharging into one single document; removing 
the need for a separate Rechargeable Repairs Policy. Necessary amendments 
to the fees and charges register will form part of the Cabinet report. 

 It is proposed that an admin fee of £40 will be charged on top of the prevailing 
schedule of rates in use at the time of the repair. This is to cover actual costs 
and not to make a profit. 

 Clarifying how the Council will deal with reports of hazards under the housing 
health and safety rating system to ensure that the Council’s response is 
compatible with The Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023. Including the 
circumstances in which tenants with repairs issues will be decanted to include 
where there is an identified serious hazard in the property as well as where 
repair work is being carried out. 

 Reviewing the lettable standard and tenants’ responsibilities for repairs. 
 

4.2 Alongside the changes to the Repairs Policy, it is necessary to update the Fees and 
Charges schedule.  

 
4.3 Cabinet is asked to approve the inclusion of an administration fee of £40 on top of the 

prevailing schedule of rates in use at the time of the repair to be included to the Fees 
and Charges schedule in relation to rechargeable repairs. 

 
5.0 DECANT POLICY 

 
5.1 Minor changes are proposed to the Decant Policy so that the Policy focusses on how a 

decant will be facilitated rather than when it is necessary.  The latter is covered in the 
Repairs Policy above.  

 
6.0
[...]
level of 
action, such as court. 
 

Support and Counselling 
 

In many cases there are underlying causes of ASB. Substance misuse or alcohol 
dependency can drive ASB. The Council will refer where possible to the appropriate 
agencies that can offer support and counselling depending on the circumstances of 
the person concerned in the ASB, including referrals to Family Hub (Leicestershire) 
and our Tenancy Support team within Housing Services. 

 
Surveillance 

24



 

  

As part of our response to dealing with ASB, we reserve the right to work with partner 
agencies to carry out both covert and overt surveillance. Surveillance may be visual or 
audio. Any surveillance will be appropriately authorised, proportionate and justified. 
This will include where necessary the monitoring of CCTV. At times the Council will be 
required to disclose our CCTV images to a third party such as the police where there 
is a need for the prevention and detection of crime and for the apprehension of 
offenders. 

 
In addition, any surveillance undertaken with regards to the investigation will be dealt 
with in accordance with all relevant legislation. 

 
 

10. Legal Action 
 

If perpetrators are unwilling to change their behaviour following attempts along the 
informal intervention route, then there are some formal tools that can be used by the 
Council: 

 
Civil Injunction 

 
The Civil Injunction is an order made by the Court to stop or prevent individuals 
engaging in ASB. It can resolve any issues before they escalate and can help the 
perpetrator to address the underlying cause of the ASB. An injunction can be obtained 
for people causing ASB from the age of 10 years. If the terms of an injunction are not 
adhered to, it can result in a fine or imprisonment for up to two years for anyone over 
the age of 18. For under 18’s it could result in a supervision order or detention for up 
to three months. In addition to this, the breach of an injunction could mean that a 
tena
[...]
1.6 Payments will only be paid to the tenant/s who have signed the tenancy agreement. 

11.7 Where a tenant is in arrears with the council, a discussion with the responsible 
parties will lead to agreement as to whether there is full or part offsetting of any 
arrears. 

 
 

12.    Offer of Accommodation    
 
12.1  The offer of a decant property will be based on the housing need and circumstances 

of the tenant and/or members of the household.  For example, if a tenant is currently 

living in a three-bedroom property but only needs two bedrooms then a two bedroom 

property may be offered.  

12.2  One offer of accommodation will usually be made by the Council in consultation with 

the tenant.  Specific consideration will be given to: 

 The size of accommodation 

 The distance of the accommodation from the place of work or education 

 The distance from the home of any member of the tenant’s family if proximity is a 

consideration to the wellbeing of the tenant or their family.  

 
12.3  Whilst every effort will be made to identify suitable alternative accommodation, this 

will be subject to vacancies that arise within the housing stock in the normal way.  
Tenants will be encouraged to be as flexible as possible about decant locations given 
the short-term nature of the move.  
 

12.4  Where a tenant refuses to move or has refused the offer of other suitable alternative 

accommodation, the Council may: 

 Commence legal action to ensure works can be completed if essential health and 

safety items are required 

 Inform the tenant that the scheduled works will not be undertaken. 

12.5 There may be the occasions where a permanent move is made to facilitate works 

(see Section 9) 

 

59



 

 

13. Implementation and Monitoring 
 
13.1 The Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services is responsible for the 

implementation and monitoring of this policy. 
 
 

14. KPIs 
 
14.1  The delivery of this policy and the overall success will be monitore
[...]
ave the opportunity to provide feedback 

regarding the service they have received.  

8.2  All complaints received in respect of the service covered by this policy will be determined whether 

they are a compliant or a request of service. 

8.3 Complaints will be dealt with in accordance to the Council Complaints Policy.  

8.4 Both compliments and complaints have equal merit to help improve the services the Council deliver 

and identify good working practices to share with others. 

8.5 Compliments and complaints information is collected by officers that are not directly involved front 

line delivery of the Housing Service. 

71



9. Implementation and Monitoring 
 

9.1 The Strategic Director is responsible for implementing and monitoring of this policy. 

9.2 This Policy will be reviewed every three years (from the date approved), to ensure its continuous 

suitability, adequacy and effectiveness. An intermediate review may be required by the introduction 

of new legislation, regulatory or operational changes. 

9.3       The relevant working group(s) have been consulted in the development of this policy and will be 

consulted with for all future changes or revisions. 

9.4 Housing Service managers are responsible for making sure that all relevant employees are aware 

of the contents and responsibilities of this policy. 

 

10. Right to Review 
  

10.1 Tenants may request access to information relevant to information under the Freedom of 

Information Act     2000. 

10.2 Tenants who do not feel that this policy has been applied correctly are entitled to make a complaint 

through the Council’s complaints process. 

  

72



Equality Analysis 

 

Completion of Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Form 

 

Has an EIA form been completed as part of 

creating / reviewing / amending this policy? 

Please tick:  

Yes☒ 

No ☐ 

If yes, where can a copy of the EIA form be 

found? 

Available on request 

If no, please confirm why an EIA was not 

required? 

[Insert reason why form not completed]  

 

 

73



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

UPDATE ON ZERO LITTER AND LAUNCH OF LOVE 
YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
 

Presented by Councillor Michael Wyatt 
Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
      

                                      PH Briefed 
 

Background Papers Agenda for Cabinet on 
Tuesday, 11 January, 
2022, 5.00 pm - North 
West Leicestershire District 
Council (nwleics.gov.uk) 
 
Minutes of the Community 
Scrutiny Committee, 4 April 
2024. 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Zero Litter and Love Your Neighbourhood are being delivered 
from existing budgets. The Love Your Neighbourhood project 
includes an application to the Bardon Quarry Community 
Fund and £5,000 allocation of UK Shared Prosperity funding. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No direct legal implications arising from the report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

No direct staffing or corporate implications arising from the 
report. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with an update on the completed Zero 
Litter campaign including an evaluation. 
 
To seek approval from Cabinet on the Love Your 
Neighbourhood campaign. 
 

Reason for Decision To adopt and approve a new approach to help make the 
District cleaner and greener. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
1. NOTES THE UPDATE AND EVALUATION OF ZERO 

LITTER. 
2. NOTES THE COMMENTS FROM COMMUNITY 

SCRUTINY ON THE LOVE YOUR 

yes 

75

Agenda Item 7.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2281&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2281&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2281&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.n
[...]
their area 

109



Towards the end of 2024/2025 the working group will evaluate and 
review the success of the first years action plan along with statistics 
such as fly tipping collection, complaints etc and develop the 
2025/2026 action plan.

Future years

110



111



112



 
 
 
 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

  
CABINET - TUESDAY 23 APRIL 2024  
  
  
   

Title of Report  
  

PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 4 
2023/24  
  

Presented by  Councillor Keith Merrie MBE   
  

Background Papers  Council Delivery Plan   
Council meeting held on 14 
November 2023.  

Public Report: Yes  
  
Key Decision: Yes  
  

Financial Implications   None arising from the report.  
  
Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes  
  

Legal Implications   None arising from the report. 

 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
  

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  
  

The Council Delivery plan sets out the priorities for the 
Council for a five-year period so has significant 
corporate and staffing implications.  
  
  
Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
  
  

Purpose of Report  To report the performance of the Council during the second 
measurable quarter of the new Council Delivery Plan as 
agreed by full Council in November 2023. 
  

Reason for Decision  To make Members aware of the early progress of the Plan.  
  

Recommendations  THAT CABINET CONSIDERS THE MONITORING REPORT 
AND HIGHLIGHTS THE ELEMENTS MAKING POSITIVE 
PROGRESS AND THOSE WHERE THERE IS A NEED FOR 
EARLY INTERVENTION.  

 

  

113

Agenda Item 8.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s42321/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s42321/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s42321/Council%20Delivery%20Plan%20Council%20Report.pdf


 1.0 BACKGROUND  
  

  
1.1 The Council prepared a new Council Delivery Plan during late 2023, and the 

Plan is sc
[...]
 to have 
the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts signed off by 
Audit and Governance 
Committee on 10 April 
2024. However, this is no 

Anna 
Crouch 

 

134

https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EQFvFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EQFvFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EQFvFuMRHFROvZXOdon-hmoB_oXKlT8jVHxnFbIcEglr2A?e=ddv1J0
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EX7lH2BCpflNomgQNXX3GRcBEI5eYAONrP_vqvmEQ3VNfA?e=H4jq9j
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EX7lH2BCpflNomgQNXX3GRcBEI5eYAONrP_vqvmEQ3VNfA?e=H4jq9j
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EX7lH2BCpflNomgQNXX3GRcBEI5eYAONrP_vqvmEQ3VNfA?e=H4jq9j


 

longer feasible as there is 
insufficient capacity in the 
external audit team.  

18 We live within our 
means. 

 Zero funding gap A deficit of £333k 
reported at Quarter 3 for 
the General Fund. The 
funding gap has reduced 
over the medium term as 
a result of budget options 
proposed for 2024/25.  

Anna 
Crouch 

 

135

https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EUI8aPFwKIZLgP8wVnD4OLABSWBRhi5BSlswEQ0rLu9M-g?e=EB8qzH
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/OrganisationPerformanceTeam2/EUI8aPFwKIZLgP8wVnD4OLABSWBRhi5BSlswEQ0rLu9M-g?e=EB8qzH


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

137

Agenda Item 10.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

143

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

151

Agenda Item 11.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund Grant Acceptance
	6. Housing Policies
	Appendix 1 - ASB Policy
	Appendix 2 - Repairs Policy
	Appendix 3 - Decant Policy
	Appendix 4 - Compensation Policy

	7. Update on Zero Litter and Launch of Love your Neighbourhood
	Appendix 1 - Zero Litter Evaluation
	Appendix 2 - LYN Document

	8. Performance Monitoring Report
	10. Housing Revenue Account - Site Purchase
	Annex A - Site Particulars

	11. Renewal of Microsoft Enterprise Software Licence Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


40 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr P Stone and 
Mr T Devonshire 
 

108. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

109. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

110. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

111. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

112. SOCIAL HOUSING DECARBONISATION FUND GRANT ACCEPTANCE 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A couple of Members welcomed the awarding of the grant to the Council and noted the 
importance of improving the energy-efficiency of housing stock. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor N Rushton, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The grant of up to £2,767,287.35 from Wave 2.2 Social Housing Decarbonisation 
Fund from Government be accepted and the Council be authorised to enter into all 
necessary agreements to receive the grant, subject to Council agreeing the 
recommendation 2 below. 

2. Council be recommended to amend the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 
Programme Carbon Zero element, as set out in section 2 of this report.  
 

Reason for decision: To gain Cabinet approval to the Grant acceptance in line with the 
Constitution and Contract Procurement rules. 
 

113. HOUSING POLICIES 



41 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A Member was glad the policies had been updated and thought that they now gave 
greater clarity moving forwards. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The following policies be approved:  
- The revised Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
- The revised Compensation Policy 
- The revised Decant Policy 
- The revised Repairs Policy 
- The withdrawal of the Rechargeable Repairs Policy 
 

2. The changes to the fees and charges schedule of £40 on top of the prevailing 
schedule of rates in use at the time of the repair be approved. 

3. Authority be delegated to the Head of Housing in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder to make minor amendments to the policies as required to address changes 
in national policy and local priorities. 

 
Reason for decision: To agree amendments to the Council’s policies as set out above. 
 

114. UPDATE ON ZERO LITTER AND LAUNCH OF LOVE YOUR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
 

The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
The Chair praised the start the Portfolio Holder had made to tackling this issue, 
and knew it was an issue of great importance to him. 
 
Another Member also praised the work done so far, which residents would 
appreciate. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The update and evaluation of Zero Litter be noted. 
2. The comments from Community Scrutiny Committee on the Love Your 

Neighbourhood Campaign be noted. 
3. The Love Your Neighbourhood Campaign be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: To adopt and approve a new approach to help make the district 
cleaner and greener. 
 

115. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder was happy that the indicators were more focused. He 
would be submitting further comments to the Strategic Director of Resources to share with 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, to respond to certain issues raised within his portfolio.  
 



42 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder said that some indicators 
were not where he wanted them to be with regards to the Housing area of his portfolio, but 
he noted that investment was going in to repairs, part of the service was being 
restructured, housing policies were being updated as discussed earlier, and the cross 
party Housing-Improvement Board will continue its work on examining the Council’s 
strategy for improving its housing stock in the long term. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The Monitoring Report be considered and the elements making positive progress and 
those where there is a need for early intervention be highlighted. 
 
Reason for decision: to make Members aware of the early progress of the Council 
Delivery Plan. 
 

116. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

117. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - SITE PURCHASE 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A brief discussion was had.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure all governance requirements relating to the 
implementation of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Asset Management Strategy and 
the New Affordable Housing Supply Strategy are satisfied in relation to the acquisitions 
referred to in the body of this report.  
To ensure the financial governance arrangements in respect of the Council’s capital 
programme are followed as defined in the Council’s Capital Strategy. 
 

118. RENEWAL OF MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE LICENCE AGREEMENT 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



43 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
 

1. To ensure Members are aware of the renewal cost of the Microsoft Enterprise 
Software Licence Agreement. 

2. The renewal costs take the contract value above the £250,000 threshold which 
requires Cabinet approval as a financial key decision. 

To authorise the renewal of Microsoft Software Licences Agreement, to ensure the 
Council stays appropriately licenced. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.21 pm 
 

 


